

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.995 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO.1015 OF 2008

PRABHA P. SHENAI (SR. CITIZEN) )...APPLICANT

BETWEEN :

SRI. HARENDRA SINGH BISHT )...ORG. PETITIONER  
(NOW CLOSED AS  
ADJUDICATED CLAIM IS PAID )

V/s.

OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR OF M/S CROWN  
MARITIME CO (I) LTD,  
BOMBAY HIGH COURT )...RESPONDENT NO.1

WITH  
IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO.13536 OF 2021  
IN  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.995 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.996 OF 2021  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO.1015 OF 2008  
WITH  
IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO.13534 OF 2021  
IN  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.996 OF 2021

None for the Applicant

Ms. Apurva Thipsay, Advocate for the Official Liquidator.

Mr. Anil Bhagure, Assistant Official Liquidator is present in Court

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 11 NOVEMBER 2024

Digitally  
signed by  
KIRAN  
SANJAY  
GHUGE  
Date:  
2024.11.11  
19:23:42  
+0530

KIRAN  
SANJAY  
GHUGE

**PC.** :

1. None for the Applicant.
2. On 6<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 also none appeared for the Applicant and this Court had passed the following order :

*“1. None appears for the Applicants in all these Applications.  
2. Mr. Carvalho, learned Counsel appears for the Official Liquidator and submits that although the Official Liquidator’s office has endeavoured to obtain a copy of Interim Application No.995, there has been no response on behalf of the Applicant.  
3. Accordingly, list on **7<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.**  
4. Registry to issue notice to the Applicant in all these Applications intimating of the next date and to remain present in person or through a duly authorised Advocate, failing which this Court will consider dismissing the Applications.”*

3. A perusal of the proceeding indicates that notice issued pursuant to orders of this Court to the last known address has been returned with the remark “Left”.

4. Ms. Apurva Thipsay, learned Counsel appears for the Official Liquidator and submits that this Court had on the last occasion indicated that if none appears for the Applicant, this Court would consider dismissing the Applications.

5. Accordingly, since none appears for the Applicant nor it has been possible to serve the Applicant as they have left the last known address, the Applications are dismissed.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**