

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 995 OF 2021

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 1015 OF 2008

Prabha P. Shenai (sr. Citizen) Through C.A.

Prakash R. Shenai (Applicant)

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Harendra Singh Bisht And Anr.

...Defendants

WITH

IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO. 13536 OF 2021

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 995 OF 2021

WITH

IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO. 13534 OF 2021

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 995 OF 2021

Mr. Prakash Shenoy (In person), for Applicant in both IA.

Mr. Bimal Rajasekhar for Respondent Nos.3 & 4.

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho, for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Satyajit Roul, OL and Mr. J. P. Gautam, Dy. OL, Present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 14th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Mr. Rajasekhar, learned counsel for Respondent Nos.3 & 4 points out that the affidavit in reply on behalf of Respondent Nos.3 & 4 has been served upon

the Applicant by way of an E-mail, i.e. the E-mail address which is appearing on the Applicants letter head. Despite this Mr. Shenoy, appearing in person has disputed receipt of such affidavit in reply. A copy of the affidavit is therefore furnished to him in Court today. Reply affidavit to be filed in the Registry.

2. Mr. Shenoy seeks and granted two weeks time to file rejoinder.
3. Mr. Raheshekhar submits that Respondent Nos.3 & 4 have also filed their Independent Application being Interim Application No. 35461 of 2025. A copy of the Interim Application is served upon Applicant (in person) in Court today. Hence, he requests the matter be listed along with the captioned Interim Application on the next date.
4. Stand over to **12th December 2025**.
5. In the event any reply affidavit has to be filed, the same shall be filed within two weeks from today.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)