

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 995 OF 2021

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 1015 OF 2008

Prabha P. Shenai (Sr. Citizen) Through

C.A. Prakash R. Shenai (applicant)

...Applicant

Versus

Harendra Singh Bisht And Anr.

...Respondents

WITH

IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO. 13536 OF 2021

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 996 OF 2021

WITH

IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO. 13534 OF 2021

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35461 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 1015 OF 2008

None for the Applicant.

Mr. Sunand Subramaniam i/b Bimal Rajasekhar, for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho, for the Official Liquidator.

Mr. Satyajit Roul, Official Liquidator, present.

Mr. J. P. Gautam, Dy. Official Liquidator, present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. None for the Applicant.
2. On the previous occasion, the Court had passed the following order:

"1. Today, it is pointed out that the Applicant Ms. Prabha P. Shenai has passed away. Mr. Prakash Shenai, who claims to be the Constituted Attorney of the Applicant seeks leave to file the necessary application for amendment. He is permitted to do so.

2. Needless to state that the application would have to contain proof of the death of Ms. Prabha P. Shenai.

3. Stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> January 2026."

3. I must also note that, Mr. Prakash Shenai has repeatedly been mentioning this matter and urging the Court to allow a draft amendment despite the aforesaid order. This is in fact most unfortunate as the matter has been mentioned without notice that the Applicant would have to take out an appropriate application for amendment. However, today none appears on behalf of the Applicant. I am giving one last chance to the Applicant to appear.

4. Stand over to **6<sup>th</sup> February 2026 (FOB)**. No further time shall be granted on the next date.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]